

## City of Jonesboro

300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

## **Legislation Text**

File #: RES-18:030, Version: 1

RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH CRAIGHEAD COUNTY TO LEASE SPACE IN THE JUSTICE COMPLEX BUILDING

WHEREAS, the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas and Craighead County, Arkansas desire to enter into a lease agreement for space for the Craighead County District Court and its employees in the Justice Complex located at 410 W. Washington Avenue, Jonesboro, Arkansas; and

WHEREAS, said lease agreement is attached hereto and the terms set out therein; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1:The City of Jonesboro approves the Lease Agreement with Craighead County, Arkansas for property located in the Justice complex located at 410 West Washington, Jonesboro, Arkansas. That the term of the Agreement shall be for a period of three years and the space to be rented is 6,269 square feet and the rental cost for the space shall be \$28,022.43 to be paid annually. All other details of the agreement are set out in the attachment.

Section 2: Mayor Harold Perrin and City Clerk Donna Jackson are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of March, 2018.